

No. 2019-1769

---

*In the*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR CLAIMANT-APPELLEE,**

*Re*

---

**ROBERT M. SELLERS,**  
Claimant-Appellee,

*versus*

**ROBERT L. WILKIE,**  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  
Respondent-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in  
Case No. 16-2993, Chief Judge Davis and Judges Schoelen and Allen.

---

**JOHN F. CAMERON**  
250 Commerce Street, Suite 201  
P.O. Box 240666  
Montgomery, AL 36124-0666  
(334) 356-4888

Co-counsel for Claimant-Appellee

**KENNETH M. CARPENTER**  
Carpenter, Chartered  
1525 Southwest Topeka Boulevard  
Post Office Box 2099  
Topeka, Kansas 66601  
(785) 357-5251

Lead Counsel for Claimant-Appellee

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

SELLERS V. DVA, No. 2019-1769

**Table of Contents**

	Page
Certificate of Interest. . . . .	i-ii
Table of Contents. . . . .	iii-iv
Table of Authorities. . . . .	v-vii
Statement of Related Cases. . . . .	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction. . . . .	1
Statement of the Issue. . . . .	1
Statement of the Case. . . . .	1
Course of Proceedings Below. . . . .	2
A. Introduction. . . . .	2
B. The Veterans Court Decision. . . . .	4
Summary of the Arguments. . . . .	5
Arguments. . . . .	7
I. The Secretary’s appeal seeks to evade his own statement of policy in 38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a) and the jurisprudence of this Court. . . . .	7
A. An application for benefits from VA on a prescribed form is not equivalent to a claim “reasonably raised” by the record or by a claimant. . . . .	8
B. This Court has not upheld any purported longstanding position on claim identification. . . . .	12
C. Claim identification is not required where an additional claim has been reasonably raised by the evidence. . . . .	13
II. The Secretary misapprehends his obligation to determine whether the evidence of record “reasonably raises” a claim. . . . .	26

	Page
III. The Secretary misunderstands the holding made by this Court in <i>Shea</i> . . . . .	31
IV. There is nothing new, arbitrary nor unworkable in the decision on appeal. . . . .	36
Conclusion. . . . .	42
Certificate of Service. . . . .	43
Certificate of Compliance. . . . .	43

**Table of Authorities**

	Page
<b>Decisions</b>	
<i>Brokowski v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 79 (2009). . . . .	4, 5, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Douglas v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 19 (2009). . . . .	8
<i>EF v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 324 (1991).....	17
<i>Fleshman v. West</i> , 138 F.3d 1429 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Harris v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 946 (Fed. Cir. 2013). . . . .	13, 32, 38
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998). . . . .	8, 32, 39
<i>Ingram v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 232 (2007). . . . .	23, 24
<i>Jones v. Wilkie</i> , 918 F.3d 922 (2019).....	15
<i>Lacoste v. Wilkie</i> , 775 Fed.Appx. 1007 (Fed. Cir. 2019). . . . .	28, 29
<i>Moody v. Principi</i> , 360 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2004). . . . .	32, 38
<i>Pacheco v. Shinseki</i> , 453 Fed.Appx. 995 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Reeves v. Shinseki</i> , 682 F.3d 988 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Roberson v. Principi</i> , 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	11, 26, 29, 32, 35, 38, 39
<i>Robinson v. Shinseki</i> , 557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 26, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. West</i> , 189 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	10, 14
<i>Scott v. McDonald</i> , 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015). . . . .	32
<i>Sellers v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet.App. 157 (2018).....	1, 4, 5, 32
<i>Shea v. Wilkie</i> , 926 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	6, 14, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39

	Page
<i>Skoczen v. Shinseki</i> , 564 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009). . . . .	8
<i>Szemraj v. Principi</i> , 357 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004). . . . .	11, 26, 29, 32, 35, 38
<i>Veterans Justice Grp. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016). . . . .	12
<i>Williams v. Principi</i> , 275 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2002). . . . .	1

**Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 5101(a). . . . .	9
38 U.S.C. 5103A. . . . .	17
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a). . . . .	38, 40, 42
38 U.S.C. 5103A(a)(1). . . . .	18
38 U.S.C. 5103A(c)(1)(A). . . . .	18
38 U.S.C. § 5107(a). . . . .	10
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b). . . . .	38
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1). . . . .	14

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.1(p)(1996). . . . .	30
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a). . . . .	passim
38 C.F.R. § 3.155. . . . .	35
38 C.F.R. § 3.155(a). . . . .	passim
38 C.F.R. § 3.155(b)(1)(i) (2018). . . . .	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.155(b)(1)(ii) (2018). . . . .	14

Page

38 C.F.R. § 3.155(b)(1)(iii) (2018)..... 14

**Other**

37 Fed.Reg. 14780 (July 25, 1972). . . . . 7

79 Fed. Reg. 57,660-01 (2015). . . . . 14

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963, at 13 (1988), reprinted in  
1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782, 5794-95. . . . . 8, 38

M21-1MR, ADJUDICATION PROCEDURE MANUAL, Part III, subpt. IV,  
ch. 6.B.1.a. . . . . 39
